

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1166 OF 2015

Sakshi Vinayak Martal & Ors. ...Applicants
Versus
Vinayak Ashok Martal & Anr. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2594 OF 2022
IN
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1166 OF 2015

Sakshi Vinayak Martal ...Applicant
Versus
Vinayak Ashok Martal & Anr. ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4627 OF 2021

Vinayak Ashok Martal ...Applicant
Versus
Sakshi Vinayak Martal & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. B.K. Barve, a/w Mr. Sandeep Barve, Mr. Santosh Wagh i/by
B.K. Barve & Co. for Applicant in APL 1166 of 2015 and for
Applicant in IA No.2594 of 2022.
Mr. Vijay Kurle a/w Priyal Gupta for Resondent No.1 in APL 1166
of 2025 and for Petitioner in WP No. 4627 of 2021.
Mrs. P.P. Bhosale, APP for State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 22nd November 2024

PC:-

1. Mr. Kurle, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.1 points out that the said Application No. 1166 of 2015 is already admitted and stay has been granted till final disposal of the said Application. He therefore, states that the Interim Application No.2594 of 2022 does not survive. Mr. Barve, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant confirms the same.

2. Accordingly, Interim Application No. 2594 of 2022 is disposed of as it has become infructuous.

3. It is clarified that the interim relief shall operate till final disposal of Criminal Application No.1166 of 2015. As the Application is of the year 2015, stand over to **15th January 2025** for final hearing and final disposal.

WRIT PETITION NO.4627 OF 2021 :

1. Mr. Kurle, learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks withdrawal of the Writ Petition as the same has become infructuous.

2. Accordingly the Writ Petition is allowed to be withdrawn and disposed of as same has become infructuous.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)